(R + d) as an important element in its future entrepreneurial

capability, so this area is accorded a high level of importance.

The focus of the developments is on the requirements of the

customers for whom technology is becoming the lever for

earning power.

within the framework of central innovation management,

development projects in the  Jenoptik Group pass through a

multistage process during which they are subject to milestone

assessments. The Innovation days in autumn form the highlight

of each and every R + d fiscal year. In 2010, 3 projects out of a

total 11 candidates were nominated for the  Jenoptik Innovation

Award. The winning project was the miniaturized green thin-

disk laser. 2010 innovations are listed in the segment Reporting

from page 79 of this report together with descriptions of some.

The overall R + d output of the  Jenoptik Group, including devel-

opments on behalf of customers plus capitalization adjusted for

write-downs, totaled 51.4 million euros (prev. year 51.5 million

euros). The R + d ratio based on the development costs was

10.0 percent (prev. year 11.0 percent) with development costs

remaining the same and sales higher.   24

R + d OuTpuT1) bY seGMeNT (in million euros)

2010 2009
change 

in %

Group 51.4 51.5 – 0.2

  Lasers & optical systems 17.5 22.0 – 20.5

  metrology 12.4 11.9 4.2

  defense & civil systems 21.5 2)  18.0 19.4

  other 0.0 – 0.4 100 1)  

1)  total derived from r + d expenses and order-related developments, capitalized development  
costs less write-down 

2) 16.3 million euros without Jena-optronik GmbH

 24 R + d eXpeNses bY seGMeNT

2010 2009
change 

in %

Group 30.0 32.6 – 8.0

  Lasers & optical systems 12.6 15.7 – 19.7

  metrology 8.5 8.3 2.4

  defense & civil systems 9.0 9.0 0

  other – 0.1 – 0.4 75.0

 25

60 JeNOpTIK 2010

Group manaGement report earnings, financial and asset position

public subsidies from the states, federal government or the

eu for research projects totaled 3.1 million euros (prev. year

2.1 million euros) in 2010, with joint projects accounting for a

significant portion of this. within the framework of joint proj-

ects,  Jenoptik passes on individual orders to state or semi state-

owned research institutions or other companies in accordance

with the corresponding funding guidelines.

In 2010, the scientific Advisory board of the  Jenoptik Group

met once. It discusses important technology matters and long-